MINUTES
OF

MEETING OF STATE HIGEWAY AND TRANSFORTATION COMMISSION

RICHMOND, YTRGINIA

APRIL 11,1929



LUINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BTATE
HIGHWAY DOMMTSATOM CF YIRGINLA, 1IN
RICHNOND, VIRGINIA, AFRIL 11, 1929.

- oem o wm % = = -4 & =

On the working of April llth, ths State Highway Cosmisaion oom-
gisting of Mswsrs. H. G, Zhiriay, Comudesioner, Wmds H. Uassis, Secretery,
Hugh 3. "proul, I. Walke Truxtun, asd H. G, Ollmer, et at thélr cffice, State
Offiecs Sullding, Rlelmond, Virginia.

The meeting wmw oallad to order by the Gommlmsicner,

4 delegaticm from Arlingten Goomty, hemded by Somator Frank La
Eall, sppesred bafors the Commieeion in regard to a slight changs in the Glabs
Aoed through tae property of Mr., Hemd. They eiatsd that the lins as now laid
out would completely damtrey a very preiiy peol and sumken garden and asked
that it be ghiftsd sufficienily to wycid this. They staled toant the paopls
along this line wers mnxious that the change be made and thay thought all the
righta of way would be givan.

Maved by Mr. Maseis, wesondsd by Mr. Sproul, thxt tha location
of the Glabs Romd, Route 25, e shiftsd through the preperty of Mr. Head, to
Just touch ihe south wall of the pool, wravided rights of way due to this shift
will he Turnished fres of cost to tha Commission fur ths entirs changs. Metlion
arrisd. .

Moved by Mr. Bproul, sesonded by Mr. Truxing, thet the mimiiss
of the eetiog of the Comminaion held March Tth, Richmond,Virginia, be approved
as ahanged. lbotion carried.

Mr, 0. 8. Luck and Mr. Merl Luck, appsared before the Sosmissicn
In regard to an extension of time on their conmtract for Project 505, Houis 21,
Lessburg=Hamilton. They claimed that tiwy were dalayed on acogunt of winter
weather and that the Inspwoior would mwot let ihem work a gresat many days when
they belisved it would buve basn all right and when other sloilesr work waa Dl
ing doma. They mlec ntated that wbout twe weeka bafore the emd of thair work
that the Inspegtor had Yeen grremtsd and fined om liquer chargss.

' Mr. Inok wae told that if hs would subwlt & list showing the
actual puaber of days the Ingpecior would uot allow then to work, tha Uommle-
slon would be vary glad te go into the matter farther.

¥r, Haymea of the Haymes Cooptruction Company, came belore ths
Commiselon in regard %o his olailm on Route 14, Projest 8-527-B, Cherryatona
Cresk Bridge, due %o axcesdingly bigh water and floods, and suboitied = state=
sont showing the motuml losy of saterial dus therats. He sinted that the en-
tirs amount of 1128 bezs of cement was shipped all at one time and be had only



propared storage for mbout 750 bags and thersfore could not ehifit the coment
tc keap the rising water from getting inte it. The osuernt storage houps floor
wan built on the aamw alsvaiion as given es previocus high watar slevatlon.
Alsy he requevted reinmtursemsrnt fer alsaning reinforced ateal whish was zovered
with mud and coat abouwt #75.00 to alean. 4 eimtement wes slse pubmitted giving
the natual cosi of foundeiiong of plars 1 and 2 on scoount of flood and Algh
watar changing the thenmsl, washlog out tha stressm and removing the natural
banka to a depth from 8 to 10 fast. The wctuml cowt of the bridgs to him a=
mounted to §10,165.15 and the aoount received from the Stats was #8,569.82, or
a lome of $1,595.33.

Moved by M. Massie, swoonded by Mr. Sproul, that the Comniamion
gonfirm the mwmrd of oontrmpt for ihe construction of 2,079 Milos of top sell
ant astural send-slay mixtura, Route 32, Project 153-{, Blusatone Cresk-Inter-
weation foute 201 at Clarksvilie, to tie low bidder, G. Y. Carpentar, Chester,
Virginia, at hia did of $14,515.7%, setting aside 10E wdditional $o cover thy
sost of engineering wnd additionsl work, #1,921.04 for Gusrd Rall, and $5,697.5D
for Surfuce Traatmant, making a total af approximmtaly $25,000.00 shargemble to
this Frojeet, dotlon oarrisd.

Moynd by Mr. Sproul, seconded by M Truxtun, that the Coades
aion oomfirs the awmrd of comtrant for tha aongtrastion of Frojsat 172-A, Boute
32, .27 Hiles Rast of Dillwyn to .036 Mile Zawt of West Oorporate limits of
Dillwym, to the low biddar, W. H. Ciarks & Gompany, Charlottssville, virginia,
at their bid of #17,162,75, aetiing meide 10X sdditicual to eowar the cost of
mnginearing and ndditional work, $1,000.00 for deteur, $1,069.54 for Luard
Bail and #11,292.50 for surface treaiment, making a total of spproximmiely
$33,000,00 chargenbla to this Projest, Motion earried.

Yoved by Er. Truxtun, seconded by Mr. (Hlmer, that the Commis-
slon eonfiro the award of contragt for the acownstrustion of Froleet 323-EH, -
Routs 20, Phenix - Wawk, to the low bidder, Paoe Conwtruotion Lrmpeny, Aaanoie,
Virglois, at their bid of $32,TAT7.0F, setting zaide 10f additional to cover ihse
powt of suginwering wnd additlonal work, $450.00 for Detours, #4,086.28 for
Suard Aail mpd $5,195.00 for Surfacs Tromimant, meking a total of approximately
M45,000,00 shargeabls to thia Froject. kotion carried.

Noved by lr. Gilmer, mecondsd by Mr. Shirley, that the Commis-
sloa oonfirm the award of nontraot for the construction of Project 480-EB,
Houts 407, Intarsention “pute 10 = Hopawsll, to tha low biddar, 4. I. Carpester
Chewter, Virginie, st his dbid of M5,144.14, seiting aslde 10E wdditiomml to
gover the cost ol englneering and additional work and 4,576,880 for Cuard Rall,
I'::::Eﬂl total of approximmtaly #55,000.00 chargsable o this Frojeot. Motion
a »

Movad by ir. Shirley, secorndsi by Mr, Magwelse, that the Coxmle-
lon confirm the awerd of contract for the aongtruetion of Projeot B545, Routa
§02, Interseation Route 30 - Adner, to the low blddar,; @. Y. Carpsnater, Chewter
Virginia, ai 4is D14 of $22,784.02, setting apide 10R additional to saver the
aast of englnesring and additionwl work, #00.00 for Detoura mnd 32,216.72 for
Suard Rail, mking & total of approximetely $28,000.00 ehargenbls to this Pro-
Jeet, liotion sgppieds '



Noved by Ur. Mupale, swoonded by Mr. Sproul, that ths Commismion
gonfirn the mwerd of contract for the coastructicn of Froleet F-167-L, Routs
36, Bridgs over Shenundoah Riwver, tc the low bldder, T.A. loving mod Compeny,
Oeldsbore, N.C. at thelr bid of PE21,459.22, setiing weide lﬂ# additionml to
cover the cost of enginasripng wnd sdditional work, oeking » total of approxi-
mately §114,006.00 chargeakls e this Prajest. Mation earried.

Moved by U, 8proul, secondsd by M. Truxiun, that the Commiesion
omfirg the amurd of ccntraot for the conatruetiom of Projeot 8-265-i1, Houts
126, Grundy = 1.7 miles South, io0 the low bidder, Acesnbaum Brow.Ino., Poca-
hontes, Virginis, at their bid of #32,919.35, and that 10¥% additional be met
aside to sover the oosi of sngimesring snd additicnal work, makiog = total of
approximatsly 237,000.00 chargenble %o this Project. Motion carriad.

Noved by Mr. Truxtun, seconded by Mr. Cilmer, tkat the Commiasion
sonflra the award of coniraot for the sonstrustion of Project 271-AC, Route 11,
Claypoel 1i)]l = Wardell, to the low biddsr, Tazewsll Conetruction Co. Blusfield
W ¥, af thelr bid of §55,710.25, wmetting anlde 10X additionul to cover the
aost of sngineering and mdditicmal work aad §3,000.00 for detour, making x to=
tal of wpproxizately §109,000.00 ohargesbls to this Project. Motion carrled.

Uoved by ¥r. Jllmer, seoonded by Mr. Shirley, that the Commlssion
donfirm the award of sontrapt for the comstruction of Projeet £79-A243, Route
27, 6.64 A les South of Great Bridge io the Nevth Caroline Line, to the low
bidder, Hudsen snd Joruggs, Ime., ¥orfolk, Virgilnim, at their bid of $111,391.71

niiting wside 10% additlonal 4o cover. the ooet of sagloeerivg sad wdditional
;::;:.“HIE : total of approximately $§323,000.00 chergeabie to this project.
ARrriod. .

¥ovad by Mr, Bhirley, seconded by Mr. Massia, thet the Commimsion
oonfirs {be sward of ooniract for the construction of Projact 8-291, Route 121,
‘Olintwood - Wiss Oouniy Line, to the lew bidder, Llber: Brothers Contracting
Ocapany, Saley, Virginia, at thelr bid of #48,303.60, setting astde 10¥ sdditicn
al to sover the eost of engineering and additiomel work, waking a total of spe
proxizataly §54,000.00 chargenble to this project, Motion carriad.

Moved by Mr. Maswiw, wegonded by Mr, g2proul, timt the Commigelon
vonfirm the sward of gonirast for the scostruotion of Projeat 387, Route 121,
Diokerson County Line = Donkey, to ths low bidder, Albert Brothers Contracting
Company, Betsy Leyne, Xsntuoky, om their slisrsats bid of $48,637.65, eotiing
aside 10X to cover the oost of sngisearing and sdditiosal werk] making » total
of approximately $54,000.00 chargeabls to this Profect. Motion oapried,

. Nowd by Mr. Sproul, ssocnded by Mr, Truxtvn, that the Commiswion
aonfirm the award of contrast for the conetruetiom of Projset FwiS0-D, Route
505, 3,7 Wiles North of Horih Carolianm Line to the XNoeth Caroline Ilinn. t> the
low bidder, Spotsylmnis Qonstruction Gompany, Hghland Springs, ¥a. et thelr
bid of $78,549.45, wetting amide 10¥ mdditionsl to cover the comt of suginearing
nnd additional work, making wm toinl of approximmtely $87,000,00 chargesble to
this Frojasot, with the understanding ¢t this vork oan be extanded 1f desired
to tha mmount of §100,000.00 at the same unit prices. Motlon oxrrisd.



Moved by Mr. Truxtun, seconded by Ne. Gllaer, that the Comaiselon
onfirm the awerd of contract for the construction of Project 8-410-AC, Route 12
= 6,85 Mileg Enst of Indepsndenos, to the low bidder, Nesdowrlew Contrast-
Compuny, Uapdowyiow, Virginia, at their bid of $103,127.26, satting saids
:% additional to cover ihe cost of enginesrdnp and additisna2l work, making a
tal of approximmiely $114,000.00 chargeabile to this work. MNotion earsied.

loved by Mr. Fllmer, seconded by lbr. Shirlay, that the Commissinnm
onfira the wward of contrast for the gsonstruetion of Projest F=493-A, Routs 312,
«5 Wiles Bouth of Louwisa to .Y Nilea 3Jouth of Loulsa, to the low bidder, 3.%.
ter, Chemter, Virginia, at his bid of #38,737.97, setting maide 104 =ddi-
poml to oowey the aast of snginesring and. additional work, 34,465.12 for
d Anil wnd $13,582.50 for Surface Trestiment, making a total of wpproxiwmtely
1,000,000 abargeshle to this Frojset. MNoticn omrried.

Haved by ¥y, Bhirley, ssconded by M. Maspis, that the Comminmsion
onlire the wward of conirmet for the esometruction of Projeet 355-Ak1, Rouis 23,
arisburg = Narrows, t2 tha Jow bidder, €. P, Clay, Rickmend, Virginia, at his
id of $92,611.13 setting aside 10X additional +o cover the sawst of mginsering
and additionxl work, making m totzl of approximately $102,000.00 cmrgeable to
thim Project, Notion carried.

Noved by M. Vawels, seconded by Mr. Sproul, that thw Commlspilon
eonfipm the mwnard of contrast for the omeirvotion of Frojsot 509, Reuta 408,
1.5 ¥iles East of Patersburg to 2.89 Miles Test of Hopwwwll, to the low bidder
Mofuire nnd Rolfs, Riclowond, Yirginis, wt their bid of $60,724.90, watiing e~
side 10X additionsl to ocover the cost o} snginssring mmd additional work, mnd
$3.000,00 for Detours, mmking a total of approximately $70,000.00 ghargeshle
againet Jemeral Allocatlion of $40,000.00 and that $30,000.00 be transfarred
from Route 31, Richmond-Bouth to wake op the difference. Motion garried,

Movad by B, Bproul, weconded by Mr. Truxtun, thet the Commispion
gsonfirm the award of contraot for the construotlon of Projeot 532d Route 2%,
South Norfolk « Ouk Groews, fo the low bidder, Roberi 2. Lassitar und Company.
Gresnwboro, Horth Carolina, at his bid of $73,042,16, setting mside 10% ndai-
ticnal tu gover the sost of ingineering snd additicnal work snd $800.00 for De-
tours, mmking a total of approxigeisly $32,000.00 chargesbhls to thls Projeot,
Botion aapried.

Noved by ¥r. Truxéun, seoopded by Mr. Gilmer, that the Commisslon
conlira the mard of geptraet For the sonstiructica of Project 295D Route 3§,
Bridge over Chlokatominy River, to the low hidder, Fhilip L. Faird, Rouncke,
Virginia, a4 their béd of 811,521,315, setting eside 10¥ additional to cover the
oost of englnserliog mnd additlonsl work, msking m total of spproximeisly
$13,000,00 shargeabls to this Projeot. Motlon emrrisd,

Movad by Mr. Gilosr, sezcndsd by Mr, Shipley, that tha Coomigeion
aonflre the swwrd of contract for the somstruction of Prajeet 571, Routa 38,
Deap Bun Oreek, Zant and West, toc the low bidder, J. Tra Hicks & Apathar, Bving
ton, Virginia, at their bid of §3,638.91, setting weide 10¥ additional to oower
the oost of enginsering mod mdditionml work, $200.00 for Datours, $451.66 for
Guerd Rail, sad §945.00 for Jurface Ironioeni, making a total of apyroximmtely



$12,000.00 chargestls to this Projeat, lction sarried.

Maved by Mr. Bhirley,. seconded by ¥r. Umssle, tiat ihe conirwod
for the gonatruction of Projeoct 354=ABl, Route 106, 4 Mles South Big 3tone Cap
to Seott County Lina, be mwerded 4o the low bidder, Hugh Willlema, Blg 3icnn Oam,
Virginia, =t his bid of #65,872.12 and that 1% additional bo wel waide to cover
the oopt of onginewring and additiooml work, making & total of approxiantasly
$73,000,00 chargeable to this Project. Motlon earrisd.

Moved by Mr. Trumtun, mseondsd by Mr. Gllmer, that the sontract
for the sonstruction of Project S-463.31, Route 500, Driving Piles at Little
Craok, be awarded to the low bidisr, Carpenter wnd Fatrie, Ine., Norfelk, V¥ir-
ginia, at their bid of $,906.70, end that 10% additional be wet aside to caver
the ovst of swpinparing and additicoal work, making m toial of spproximmtely
$8,000.00 ohargeshle to thim Projeot. MNotiom oarried.

Moved by Br. Gllmer, secondsd by Mr. Massis, that ithe conirest
for the construoticn of Froject F-433-CD1, Route 106, Bonti-lee Lins-Bix Milew
North Isjerssction Route 10, ba awqrded to the low bidder, F. K, Rich and Come
pany, Prineston, West Virginia, en crushed stons buse, at their bid of $43,316.%0,
and that 10% mdditicaul be wet weide to nover tha cost of engineering and mddi-
tional work, making a total of approximeinly 340,000.00 ohargesble to this Fro-
j“tl Notion gurried, ' ’

- Noved by Mr,» Gllmar, seacndad by Mr. Muswis, that the ocontract
tor the oonstrmstion of Projects F=223-iBl and F=489-Al, Route 106, Six Miles
North of Intsrmectice of Route 10 - Jlinchpert, be ewnrded to tbs low biddsr,
¥, K. Rick & Conpwny, Princeton, Weat Yirginia, at theiy bid of $63,390.76, aad
shat 10% addtticmal be set mside to oover tha comt of sngioeering and additiooml
work, making u totel of spproximately §70,000.00 chargeabls to thim Project.
Motion aarplisd. .

Moved by Me. Sproul, pecondsd by ¥r. Truxiun, that the cootrwoi
for the sunstruction of Project P=526, Route 37, .69 Miles West lancaster
Gounty Lioe ~ 7.52 Milos East of warsaw, bs ewarded to the low hidder, Bpoisyl-
vania Gonetrugtion Coxpany, Highlsad Springs, Virginia, st tasir bid of $29,089.17
and that 10£ additicoal be set wside to cover the cosi of soginmsering and addi-
tional work, miting e total of approzimetely $32,000.00 ochargeable to this Fro-
jeat. Motion omrried.

Moved by Mr., Masalw, saoonded by Mr. Truximn, that the contract
for the gonmirustion of Project F=563-B, Rowte Z1, Hridge ower Govinglon River,
bte awarded to the low bhidder, W. C. Camphbell, Wmshington, Virginix, wi his bild
of §26,393.66, mma that 10% mdditicoal e set aside to cover ibm cost of engi-
asering wnd- additiomal work, making a tcotel of approxisstely #18,000.00 charge-
ahly ta thig Projeet. Motien sarried.

Mowad By Me, Truxtun, ssoondsd by Mr, Giloer, that the cantraot
for the sonstiruotion of Projeat P-566-B3, Bridge over Msbarria River, Rouie 12,
be swarded to the low bidder, Psrkine wnd Elount, Blackmtone, Virginia, atf their
bid of $22,951.07, and that 102 additional be set aside to covar the comt of
apgivesring and sdditicnxl work, wmaking a total of approximetely §26,000.00
chargeablis to t:is Projeot. MNotion carriaed,



¥oved by Nr. Shirley, seoouded by M. Truxtun, thet the contrmot
for the comwtruoiion of Projeot F-584, Route 12, Vest of Iawremeeville, from
Statlon 125 to Station 3F2400, be awarded to the low hidder, ©. A Regland,
Louisburg, North Caroiinm, at bis bid of §39,917.44, and that 10§ wdditicnal be
set aslde to cover the ccmt of soginesring mad wdditisnal work, $4,068.24 for
Buard Anil and 29,734,090 for Surfack Troatrent, making s total of spproximtely
458,000,00 chargeabls to thim Praject. Motion earried.

Moved by Mr. Madsle. sscondsd by Ur, Bpronl, that mll bids Bs re-
Jected on Project 8-529+A, Route 25, 3.227 Miles Norih of Interasation of Route
31 to the Intersection of Houte 31, snd thia work readvertised. Notlon carried,

¥oved by Mr. Syroul, sescuded by Mr. Massle, that conimois for
furnishing ssd applying surface ireatment and psich meterials be awarded zs
follows)

RI3TRICT low BINER oAUloNS  MATENJAL W FIG
Bristel Atandard 04l Co. of K.J. 320,000 0.C. § « 0773
ﬂlllp&llﬂ' Bil.ﬂdlt'ﬂ 011 Go, DI' N.J. Bﬁ,ﬂm 0.4, 5 -Iﬂlﬂ
Fredwrickwborg 3tamdard €11 Co. of N.J. 242 . 000 0.6, § . 068
Lynohburg e Texms Compamy, ) 364,000 0.G. 5 .0736
Rigobwond The Texas Coxpany 376,000 0.0. 5 0721
Salem Atlantic Refining Company, "~ 38,000  0.0. 5 <0742
Btaunton Atlantin Refining Compamy, 122,000 0.0. § .0730
Suflolk The Texas Conpmuy, 81,000 0.0. 5 0718

Thers slternato bids were received on 0.C. 3 and 0.C. 4, in all
oased eacept the Fredericksburg District, swarded cm 0.C. 4, with a sposial
‘provision in the contrwct as siated ip the biddiug propossl that afier trail
of 0.0. 4, it £¢ is not entinfactory tha right i resarved to use 0.C. 3 ut the
price bid without clalm for damaged cu the part of the oil scmpenies:

Culpeper The Texns Company, 69,000 0,C.4 ,0544 0.0,3 0501
Lynehbuyrg The Taxas Oonpany, 330,800 0.C.4 .0560 0.0.1 0517
Rishmoud  * The Texms Covpany, 280,000 0©.C.4 .0549 0,C.3 ,0506
Suffolk The Texms Cumpuxy, 462,000 0.0.4 0545 0.0,3 .0502

In the Frederichsburg District awmrded to ithe Etlmil.rlll il Go,
on Q,0. 3’ 112.” Il-llﬂnl- at -ﬂ"ﬂ'?-

Cnipeper The Texzas Ooupeny Yi4,000 B.H. 1 D542
Salem The Texas Compary 12,000 o5 1 +0573
Surfolk The Tezas Company 36,000 0.H, 1 «0525
Bristol The Atlantic Refining Ce., 00,000 LC.P. 0780
Oulpapar Tha Atlmntio Refining Co., 00,000 A.0.P, 0723
Yrederickeburg The Tezas Coapany, 56,500 = ACP. «OT1Z
m . '.ﬂlvl l‘l.ﬂt’-. H‘flﬂﬂ‘ m'lq mlm .l.ﬂ.?. -ﬁ'fﬁi
Richmend The Atlantio Reflning Ca., 116,000 A.C.F. 20745
Staunton The Atlantic Befining Co., 104,000 A.C.P. +0T32

Suffolk Stendard 011 Cowpany of N.J, 28,000 L.0.P, 1018



~oigraiey  1OW BIDIER GALIONE  MATERIAL  FAICE

mm m“ Balen 'Eﬂl'].‘l- E.m T.C.P. Iuli
Fraderiokeburg The Barret C: . 42,000 T.0.P. » 1510
Lynehburg Internntlons] Combustlion Corp. 50,000 T.C2.P. «1549
Biclmend Amarisgn Tar Produots 80,000 T.C.F. 1536
Staunton The Barreit Cowpuny 12,000 T.C.P. 1501
Suffolk American Tar Products a8 000 T.C.M +1520
Gulpapar Cantral Oommercial Ca,., 14,100 4.H.F. « 1422
Frederickebarg Omirel Commerclal Co., 14,000 LoHuT » 1804
Richmond Gentral Cosmergial Co., 12,000 AJHF. 1400
Iyachbury Cantral fJommercial Jo., 2,300 A,H.Y. 1559
Buffolk Cantral Comswreinl J0., 30,500 4.H.F. 1457

Yor applying the surface trentment material, awarded o the low bidders:

Lynohburg The Iassdel]l Compmay, 284,000 +0113
Lynchhurg The {anmde)l Company, 266,000 .0113
Rl chmond The lLansdell Onwpany, 198,000 0123
R ohwond Tw Boutlwrn Asphalt Co. 110,000 .qli‘;".
Motion saryied,

Noved by Mr. Massie, secondsd by Nr. Truxtuwa, that the following
coatracis bs awarded to tha low didders for furnishing gasclise and Jedriecating
oills, for the peried from April 16th te Qotober 15th, 1929:

. JQ¥ BIDIER GALIONE PRICE
Asherst Geod 011 Ooppany, 55,000 « 1849
Dasvills Good DIl Company, 56,000 .1849
Farsvllle Gond 0il Company, 113,000 +1849
e Bood D1l . 50,000 .1898
Brisiol Central 01l Company, 34,000 +18875
Labanon Coniral 041 Coapany, 25,750 18875
wythaville Steadard 011 Compumy, 1,250 19
Fulaaki Standnrd 01l MI Tﬁ'.m 19
Mabmond Standard 011 Company, 38,000 .19
Bundstous Btandard 011 Comdany, 23,500 «19
Bowth Hill Standard 011 Compaxy, 55,000 19
Fetaraberg Btenderd 011 - 28,000 19
Frenklin Siandwrd 011 Compeny, 32,000 «19
Baf folk Standard 011 Compuny, 11,000 «19
Wil isssdury Sinnderd 041 Company, 12,000 .19
Azzomng Standurd Ci1l Company., 10,000 +19
Sxluda dtgndnrd 011 Company, 31,000 19
Tarsnw Masjard 011 Company, 11,000 «19
Fredericksburg Stspdard 011 Company, 31,000 »1%
Gordonsvills BStandard 01l ‘ 32,500 «19

]

Tarrenton Standard 011 Company 130,000 19



RESIHENDY LOW BITLEA ZALIORE FRICE
LINE
Fairfnx Staniard 011 Oompany, 32 500 219
Winahewriar Standard 0il Compeny, dd . 500 19
Staunton Standerd 051 Company, 60,000 .19
Goshen Standard 0i1 Compeny, i! 500 «19
HERIGITING O1L GANIORS ATERAGE FRICE

Bristol Norgen 011 & Jupply Co., 2,000 «433
Lebanon Morgen 041 & Bupply Co., +T50 + 44
Wythaville Morgan 011 & Bupply Co., 1,250 435
Salem lorghn Q11 & Dupply Co., 2,500 438
mbharat Morgan 011 & Supply Co., 1,750 428
Dezryille Morgas OAI & Bupply Co., 1,750 . 427
Willismsburg Norgen 01 & Supply Co., 1,400 w425
Aogomno Morgan O1l & Bupply Co., 1,100 426
Gerdoarvilla Morgan 011 A Bupply Co., 3,000 ~A26
Fuirfax Norgan 041 & Supply Co., 3,000 433
Winchester Morgan 011 4 Bupply Co., 1,360 413
Stanoton Yorgwn 011 & Sepply Oo., »9%0 «425
Genhem Yargan 01) & Bopply Ca., T30 + 429
Pulaski Morgun $11 & Supply Cao,, 3,500 + 405
Farnville Morgua D11 & Bupply Go., 3,500 358
Buffalk Norgen D1l & Supply Oo,, 3,300 39
Merilinerille Harwoed Brothers, Inmc., 3,000 439
Rlabmond Harmood Brothers, Ins., . 2,708 01
Bandaton Harwood Brothers, Ing., 1,200 411
South Hill Harwood Brothers, Ine., 2,900 434
Fetaraburg Hapword Rrothars, Ine., 1,400 419
Sxlinds Harwood Brothsrs, Ins., 2,100 » 431
Traew Bxrwood Brothers, Ine., - 2,300 +431
Fredariokeburgy  Farecod Brothers, Ins., 2,35 i1l
Franklin Ameriemn 011 Contpmeny, 3,208 « 407
Warrenton Ameriean 011 OCompany, 105000 -4

with the underetanding that 1f amy of ihis matarial ip rejented from ihe Tield
aanpla the Sontrast e be sancellad immadiately and swarded to the naxt re-
sponmikle bldder anl any sxpmss attached thereio fur the replacemwet of samw
wiil be charged aguinet ihe bexd. Motiom ssrried,

Moved by M. Truxtun, sssooded by M, Massis, that the ragquast of
+the Hublﬁi Gontraating Compeoty, Hussett, Tirginie, for an sxtwmsiom of time on
Project 507T=A, Routs 23, Cowmes Btors -~ Ilarth be rejegied, Motlon earrined,

Nowvsd by Nr, Shirley, svoonded by Er. Mawsle, that the request of
Fhoads and Waltere, pir, Tirginia, for ¢ka peiurn of llsguidatad desmgexr om
Projeet 504=AE, Bouwts 2}, Strests of Narassay, be rejected as per resomwndetion
af Chisf Emginesr Mallsn, MNMotion sarried,

Mnved by Ny, Messle, ssovndsd by Mr. Olloer, that $500.00 of tbe
#1,000.00 liquidated danages deduoted froo the fimal ssiimate of Rokert Martin



Compary, on Project 436-X, Routa 14, Laxingion-~4.875 Hiles Went, be Tetornad to
the oontrsotor. MNotlon aarried,

Mpved by Wr. Truxiun, sesondsd by kr. Sllowr, that oo exteuglen
of tlre b4 gramted the contiracter, Roberts Paving Goapamy, Seallsbury, Meryland,
on Profast 221-BC, Routs 34, Kellsr, North and 3cuth, =a per recosmendatlon of
Chief Engirmer Nullem. MNotion cmxried.

Noved by MWr. Shirley, sstonded by Mr. Bproul, that the request of
T.4. Loving and Compeny to purobase the gld bridge af Covingion aver Jackssn
River bs rejeated sz it is the opipion of thw Commigelon that the lumber in this
bridge is worth more than §100.00. Motiva carried.

Mowed by Mr. §ilmer, meconded by Mr. Truxtum, that objections
baring besn filed to the propossd locaticn of State Higlway No. 10 sntering
Bristol, tlmt a pgblic hearing be held in regard thearste in the sourthours mt
dblogdon, ¥irginie, at 10:00 LM, oo May 1T7th, 1929. WMotlon carriad,

Nowed by Mr, Mamwie, seconded by My, Shirley, thet Permit #3193
insusd to the Virginle Publi¢ 3ervios Company, ve canoelled as ancibar perwit
wad 1ssuad 1a lien theraof. Motion carried.

Movad by Ur. Shirley, peconded by Mr. Trustus, that Parmit #2185
issuwsd to tis Rust Enginesring Company, Decssher 9, 1925, bs revoked and the
tracka ordersd removed within thirty days as the tersa of tle parmit have not
besn gomplisd with and the Joxmiysion Iw of the opipion that dee o the emprmow
iporsane ia traffis ou this highway tkey sonld mot sllow tha lli.tnh tn contloue,
Motion emrried.

loved by Mr, lineels, seccnded by Ny, Truxtwm, tbhat the fellewing
paraite b granted under the Rulsm and Regulatlenwe of the Coxmigeion.

To N.F. AMums, The Plains, Virginla, to ¢enstruct mn suiresce te f1lling statior
on Routs 32 just south of The Pleing,

To Jmaricas Telephoos & Telagraph Campany, Rlebmond, Virginiz, to revowe bitumi-
nous wntsrial from Jointe om Route 31, puttiug nm in orwcks mwd refilling
with bl{mdnous sterial.

To Appalachisn Rlsotris Fowwr Company, Roanoke, Virglaia, to ereot an sleatsle
tranalsaion and distridution line slong Route 22.

To Appxlachinn Elscirle Fower Compaxy, Bluefleld, W.Ta. to erset u dimtribution
and talephons line woross Routs 112 on Cavitts Oreek.

To irliogicn Qoupty Bomrd of Bupervimirs, Olarendem, Virginiz, to install watar
conzesticn 40 promisss of Richard Cossina, 202} Las Highwey.

Toe Arlington County Board of Supervisors, Clwendon, Virginis, to iut-ll water
acnasction 40 pralsed of Arthur T. Hager, 194 les Higlwxy.

To Arlingten County Beard of Bupervisome, Clarendon, ﬂpgini-, to install watep
ooanection to residsece of Jomsph B. Daming,



To Arlisgton Cowmity Dowrd of Bupervisors, Claysedon, Virgizis, to plece a m
¢ash iran water main sleng Rouis 21 7or & distanas of 4827,

To Arlington County Board of fupervimors, Clarendom, Virginie, to place = §“
water main along Routs 25,

To Arlington County Board of Supervisors, (larendon, Virginim, to install §*
water service conneotion tc Fort $irong Villa, Route 21,

To Arlington County Board of Suparvisors, Clarendon, Virgisis, to fzstal) ¥
wier awrrics comegtlon tc garage on Routa 21 opposite Hollywoad Flase,

To Arlisgton Jounty Board of Supervisorm, Claremden, Virginla, to luy 2125 fest
of 5* water main alopg Romta 711,

Toirlington Investmdnt Corpereiion, Claredon, Virginia, to conmtrust wide,
walk, ourb and gutter approximaiely 1000' on Nerth mide of Routs 711,

Te W,H; Balley, Bart Bedford, Virginie, to ometruct sn entremes to filling sha-
tion 4 xiles west of bridge at Radfond,

T L'i!l“' Ashland, Wirginix, to construst drivewsyn to filling statioa cm
Honta .

Te Town of Blackwtons, Blackstose, inis, to run a 1$* water line for a disd
tasas of 300 yards scuth aloug Route €3,

To Bristol Bullders Supply Company, Bristel, Virgisis, to put a water lize imier
Eoute 10 batwesn ibingden snd Brlatol et Mile Fost 454.2,

T Rleherd B. Puriseque, Clarendom, Wirginia, te ecnetruet an entranee lnte
f£illing atation oa Aowte 21, irlington Oeumty,

To Mre. L.B, Ourier, Riohlands, Virginim, to copstruct an spirsnce inte filling
station om Acuts 125 etwesn Rlohlands and Raven.

Te¢ Chesapsnke & Fotommy Telephoms Company, Olersmdon, Virginia, to plase amoiots
o preseat pole F122 on Rouie Z1 nsar Hells Hill, slse to replast presint cpert
wirs on poles from Glube Road to Halle Hill with serdxl sablis.

7o Chemapsake & Potomno Telaphons (ompany, Tlaresdem, Virginia, to eract § pales
ox Aoute TLl Arlingtcn County,

Te Chesapeske 4 Foiomso Telepbons Oompeny, Norfolk, Tirgisix, io placa two 3
Fipas usder Foute 500 mt 104tk Birest snd Atlantlo Awenum,

To Chassnpenks & Pokozmn Telsphome Ccmpmny, Clarsmdon, Virginim, to plege two
suchora on Polee & and 9, Routs 36 and ohmnge romd croesing,

T Clifton Forge Mutuwl Telsphone Conpany, Cliftonm Forge, Va., to replass slz
peles and peke two opcamings of Routs 000 mowth of Covingtom,

Te Consclidated Realdy Corporation, Washingtom, D.0, to install pipe at satrepce



ot Hunting Avsnue, Rildge Avemus, SJeossa Avepus snd Colopsl Lane, om Routs 25,

To Nrs. D,B. Cooper, Roaky Baunt, Virginie, to grada an sntranse to store mnd
gas pusp cn Reuts 33, Franklin County,

To Johm Corteslnl, Hopewell, Virginim, to construnt a gcnersts driveway, docble
satrance, to house of Niess Bernstt on Routs 404,

Te Tom of Covingiom, Covisgion, Virginia, te lay n 4" water medin across Route
800 18 the village of Dry Run, $ mile north of Covinghon,

To Town of Culpeper, to sake Sswsr copneptiop from pressnt eswer in Willimuw
Straet to preperty of W. Morris, Romis 28,

Ps Town of Culpeper, to sxoavais in Wllisms Zireat, Rouvie 285, to veamove awwer
connection,

To Town of Culpeper, to make & connection with water msin on Route 37,

To Floyd T. Deary, loodon Bridge, Virginla, to lay n wirip of concrete md]noemt
to garage on fAouias 15,

To Dunlap Crask Teleaphone Company, Ize., Covingtony ¥Yirgimia, to erect a teole-
phene line alomg Houte 14, ersoting 110 poles with two sroseings,

To East Josst Telephouss, Inc, Waverly, ¥irginia, to sprect a telephons or tele-
graph line vetwewn Badler's Cross Romds und Caop's Corner, Route 52,

To ¥. 9. EBlilson, Waynesbore, Virgiunim, to lay 48" of 6™ water plps under and
acrons Route 39 about 1 mile wast of Wanaabors.

%o 4.1, Ferguson, lppomatiox, Tirginia, to construct an sntranes to filling sta-
thon at interssction of Rootea 10 mnd 306.

Tv W.H. Bibuon, Bocky Gap, Virgiwis, to conwirnet a2 emirmics to fllling siation
1,5 miles oorth of Rooky Gap on Route Z4,

Tv Town of Gordenmville, to lay a 3" waier sala nlong Houts 33 for a distanos
of 1500 fent,

Te Thams 5. Herbert, Crozet, Virginia, to plaos 2 poles on Réute 39 about 4
nils sast of Crosst.

Te 0.7. Harnden, Lynshhurg, ¥Yirgiais, te install pipe line ror making an smirana
to filling lhi'.lon on Roate 10,

T™e Jokm R. Hopa, Teylorsville, Tirginle 4o cometruet so entrmnce to pwoperty on
Routs 31 at Lidils Riwver,

To Interoationsl Hervesier Compwsy, Richwond, Virginis, to haul a thresher from
Rlolmond to Luttervills, ¥irginia, Route 13,

To W,A,F, Johnean, Richmond, Virginia, to consiruct sn entranos to fAlling sin-
tion on Route 13 east of Buckingham Crosslag,



To Madison Tremsfer Compmny, Rlebmond, ¥ipginiw, %y tremsport u gas shovel on
traller from Ampthill to Rlelmond, Route 311,

Tc Mascn and Colemmn, Svdncravills, Virginls, to grade sno entrance 4o £1lllog
siation on Ronte 33,

Tn MoXesson land Corpormtlion, Petersburg, Virginle, t0 sais 4 water and aswer
tap in fpout of lota 27,28, smd 29 in 81lock 57, Walout Hill rddition, Asuts 35,

To Mra. L.R. O'Hmw, Yorktowm, Virginim, to plant trses nleong Route 514 from
the Momyumant at Yorktown to the Nationwl Ceastary,

To 01d Domdnion Gae & Eleoiric Corp, Hopewsll, Tipginie, to sxteml service from
sxisting 6" waln to residence of F.B. Andrwws ot Routs 40B.

To 014 Domdxion Gas & Elenirio Corp. Fopewell, Virgiale, 4o eatend servics 145°
from pressnt 6% main to resideses of 3.F. Cox oo Rowte 408.

To 0ld Deminion Fower Company, Hortem, ¥irginis, to srect § poles aloog Route 1l
on north mide,

To PFage Fower Oonpany, Loray, Virginim, tc cross Roote 37 &t two piints adrth
af Fliat Hi1l1l,

% Patersburg Jus Company, Pelersburg, Virgicis, to extasd serviecs at a point
&2' K. of Rishmend Avenue, Rouie 31,

To Petersburg Gas Company, Petersburg, Virginla, io sxtend service acroes mnd
vnder Houts 31 et properiy at Cameron Lverxas,

To J, W, Frice, Lynchburg, ¥irginla, to consiruot an sntrance into stors amd
filling station on Reute 14,

To Cul. Frillsamn, Besseit, ¥irginix, to sonwirust an sntmooe into 71illing sta=
tiom, Routs 33,

Ta Rishmsnd Enginesping Gospuny, Rickmond, Tirgioia, to baul ons plece of alr
dust over the Petersburg Plks to impthil},

To Roanoke Gas Light Company, Romnoke, Virginia, to drive 2" pipe uemder Route
200 west of Mason Oreek near lakemide to somnact with existing 6™ main,

To Romnoke Gas Light Company, Roamoke, Yirginia, to push 2% servios pips wmder
Route 13 for kouss gomasciion,

To Rosslyn Gas Compury, Clarendon, Virginia, to extend 2% gas main 270" along
Routs 2] at lyon Tillege,

Te Rosslyn Gas Gompany, Roeslyn, Virginia, te repair lesk in gas sein pipe on
sast side of Route 25, al lavey Siatien, Ballston,

Ta Roamlyn Gea Qospany, Olersndon, Virgimia, to install & gas servies pips =i
151 Lse MHighwsy, Route 21, Chrerrydals,



To Resolyan Sas Conmpany, Clarendon, Virginia, to imstszll a 4" ges mervice bp aup-
ply gus to the 4th hause on the weat glde of Blebe Road, Aoute 25,

To B.M, Bamford, South H1ll, Virgioim, to wmke & road appromah te¢ Route 31 near
Geahraa,

To J.L. Savage, Painter, Vicgiala, to conmbruaot & comoreis entranzs te filling
station and gwrags on Routs 4,

Te Jhenamdoah River Power Compmny, Herrisonburg, Vipginis, to eroms Houte 33,
with power lins betwesn Lacey Springs and Hmrrismmburg,

To Binolwir Hefining Company, Woodetoek, Virginim, to ley m 6" sewsr lina acrows
Route 13 betwsen Toodstook mnd Wnchester,

To Southern Shale Brigk Coapeny, Aomncks, Wirginis, io out soirande fntoc shale
bank mnd insiall 12* drein pips,

To Bouth i1l Telephone Compmany, South Hill, Virginik, to deive & 2¥ pipe gom-
duit under Routs 31 mnd alse make an overhesd srossing for talephons lines.

To Town of Sauth H1ll, to drive a 2* water lins under Snute 12 wnd dig a diteh
half way acrose Routw 12 tp oonneat with sewer.

To J.3. Spenaer, Betersburg, Virginie, to commtruct an entranes to filling wia-
tion o Routs 10, Frinoe Sworge County,

To J. Frank Swart, Falrfax, Tirginia, to drive a 1" pips undar Route 36 about
& =nile wost of Fuirfax 0.B. for piping water from spring to houes,

To Underwood Brothera, Rishmond, Virginia, to beul a tres on a tredler to Tllim
burg, Routs 39,

To Undwrwood Urothers, Riohmend, Virginia, to haul n ires om & trallar to Oapier'
El‘ﬂ‘l'l', “- mt" 3?!

T Unitsd Damughtars of the Confedsrasy, Boydion, Yirginim, to erwet & Jefferson
Davis Highway Norunent on Roote 12 about 1 mils wagt of Boyinton, Route 12,

Te Virginia Zust Comst Ttilities, Ine, Irviogtan, Virginia, to construct an
slsotrls line beiwssn Omllng mnd Intersaction of Commty Romd with Route 637,

To Virginia Zast Gomxst Utilities, Inc, Waverly, Virginia, to ersoct 30 polas
alonsg Route 508 between Courtland mnd Barlin,

To Virgioim Fublic Service Company, Alsxmndria, Virginiz, to sract 1 pole mnd
anshor guy an Reute 31 &t Fodbrldgs,

Te Virginis Pubhlin Jsrvice Campany, Jouth Bowtem, Virginle, o ovoss Route 44
five timen with telsphems lime in Limenburg County,

To ¥irginis Publio Ssrvics Cowpmoy, Alaxandrim, Virginia, to make ons crowsing
over Houte 3L with 2300 volt wiras,



T ¥irginia Pubiisc Jervice Company, Clifton Forge, Virginim, %o aract 4 polem,
& guy wtube und oross Route 800 at 2 pointas,

To Yirginia Publio Serviae Coapany, Clifton Forge, Tirginle, fo oake 2 primary
croseinga over Route 3}, 4 primery cromsisge over Routs 800, ) secondary oreselng
over Boute 508, 4 guy wirss and imetall 2 house ssrvice couasotions,

To Fash mnd Soider, Lexingten, Virginis, to cross Route 14 west of Lexingtom
with o 1™ waier plpe.

Notlon oarrisd.

Moved by Nr. Shirley, seconded by Mr. Truxtus, that the alslm of
Mr. R D. Garrison of lynnhaven, far §86.2% for daxage tc his oywiar bed be ze-
junted, Notlon carrisd,

Havad by Mr. Truxtun, sszonded by Ur. Jilmer, tmt H.E, Plaroy,
Inspector, be mppointed Spesianl Offioesr on the Hodges Ferry Bridge, Houte 10,
Motion omrried.

Moved by ¥r. Treuxtun, seconded by Mr. 3ilmer, that the 3tanie Cham-
bsr of Coomerve Le farnished with not exuweding 50,000 mpe, 10,000 0f which to
be furnlsbed as soon ws pomgible, Mptlon oxvried.

Movad by K. Gllmer, seconded by M+, Shirley, that the prevent old
bridge on Ronte 27 over Noribwest RAiver be repulred and put in o swfé wnd main-
taipable eondition instsad of eomstructing e ndw Bridge at this time. Nodiom
onrrisd,

Moved by ¥r. Bproul, secondsd by ¥r. Truxtun, thet the GCommiseionm
be muthorized to cae such mesns g be depme proper in seouriog evidmos as to th
exusd of the fira that took plate st Deewsryvills, Route 12, Eroject 429. MNotlos
ourried.

Moved by Mr. Jlluer, setonded by M, Sproul, that the Gomimaion
is of the opinion that highway construnotion funds ahould not be diverted for the
parbhase and planting of trees along the highways until all the saribh rond mileage
in the systam bas besn surfased, Motiom carried.

Moved by Nr, Shirley, ssconded by Nr. Nassle, timi thecewsars of
xll fiiling stmtions operating alomg State higiways and allowing webioles to
stand within the Right of Way, be notifisd that the wube will de prohibited om
By 1, 1930, lotion omrried.

Moved by Mr. Mamsle, secoudsd by Nr. Shirley, thet the Siate High-
wny Coomiweion of Karth Caroline be actified that there is no milisege avallable
et thip time ¢o add the road leading from Danvills to the North Careline Line i
tha dirsction of Semors, but will be gind to glve thin congdderation in tiw fu-
ture. lotion omrriwd.

Movad by Mr. Sproul, ssaonded by ¥r. Gilmer, thwmt the Mayor of tha
Town of Grottoes be notifled that the Commidmion doss not deem it for the best
intersat of tha Otats to trapafer the maintenanse of Aoute BOF $o the rosd on



the sooth oilde of the Rivar. Notlsn aarrled.

Noved by ¥Mr. Qllmer, seconded by Mr, Massla, thai tre Comodssion
cannot trenyfer the mwintananca of Routa 200 1ln Pairigk Coumty to the road. con~
naoting with Routs B0 in Nerth Caralina, as the road vim Kibler had ulready beed
taken cver. Motlon owrried.

Moved by ¥Er, 3proul, eescnded by Mr, Glloer, ikmi, wheraas thers
ware only two objeotions filed 1o régmrd to the elimination of the underpsssss
on Routs 14 near Cullughan, the Goomdasiondr be authorised to imks suoh astion
an will be falr in repard to this matter. lotlon enrried.

Moved by ifr, Truxtun, seconded by Mr. Massie, that the Commisslon
deaignate Tipers aus the proper site for & bridge over the Great Wisomieo River.
Hotlca omrried.

Moved by Mr. Bproul, secouded by Ur, Gilmer, that the Commlesiom
Aveignnta Twigze Farry a2 the proaper sits for a bridge over the Pimnkitank Rdre
Motlion sarried.

Thera being oo Purther brainess the sesting adjourned.




